# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Horizon Technology Finance Corporation		10/31/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lehigh Technologies, Inc.		
Street Address:	120 Royal Woods Court SW		
City:	Tucker		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30084		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3988256	LEHIGH TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	3296561	POLYDYNE
Registration Number:	4179740	MICRODYNE
Registration Number:	4993993	EKODYNE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8446706009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202) 659-6930

Email: mdicarlo@dickinsonwright.com

**Correspondent Name:** Fred W. Hathaway

Address Line 1: 1825 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 900

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Fred W. Hathaway	
SIGNATURE:	/FWH/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2018	

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Lehigh - Release of Security#page1.tif source=Lehigh - Release of Security#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006461 FRAME: 0462

900470686

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") effective as of October 31, 2017 ("Effective Date"), is made by Horizon Technology Finance Corporation, a Delaware corporation with an address of 312 Farmington Avenue, Farmington, Connecticut 06032 ("Secured Party") in favor of Lehigh Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an address of 120 Royal Woods Court SW, Tucker, Georgia 30084 (the "Company").

WHEREAS, the Secured Party and the Company entered into a certain Venture Loan and Security Agreement dated on or about July 17, 2015 (the "Loan Agreement").

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement by and between the Secured Party and the Company, the Company granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all the Company's right, title and interest in and to the Company's Trademarks (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement), together with associated goodwill, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reasons of infringement thereof for the full term of the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, the Trademarks are forth herein in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the obligations and requirements of the Loan Agreement for discharge of the liens, obligations, and security interests in the Company's Trademarks were fully satisfied on or by October 31, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby, as of the Effective Date, terminates, cancels, and releases and all security interests, liens, and obligations it has in and against the Trademarks as set forth in Schedule A.

The parties hereto agree that, at any time and from time to time upon written request of the other party, each party will execute and deliver such documents and do such further acts as may be reasonably requested by the other party in order to effect the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release to be executed by their respective authorized representatives.

oct 19

Name: Tom Rosenmayer

Title: Vice President, Development

LEHIGH TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

HORIZON TECHNOLOGY FINANCE CORPORATION

By: Lasar Homeway, Jr. Date: August \_\_\_\_\_, 2018

Name: Robert D. Pomeroy, Jr. Title: Chief Executive Officer

# **SCHEDULE A - Trademarks**

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Owner</u>	<u>Serial/</u> <u>Registration Number</u>	<u>Filing/</u> <u>Registration Date</u>	Status
LEHIGH TECHNOLOGIES	Lehigh Technologies, Inc.	85/026,650 3,988,256	April 29, 2010 July 05, 2011	Registered.
POLYDYNE	Lehigh Technologies, Inc.	77/059,363 3,296,561	December 07, 2006 September 25, 2007	Registered.
MICRODYNE	Lehigh Technologies, Inc.	77/723,730 4,179,740	April 28, 2009 July 24, 2012	Registered.
EKODYNE	Lehigh Technologies, Inc.	86/399,963 4,993,993	September 19, 2014 July 05, 2016	Registered.

DC 338210-1271 397462v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006461 FRAME: 0464

**RECORDED: 10/19/2018**